Olympic Data Feed
ODF Paralympic Boccia Data
Dictionary
Rio 2016 – Games of the XXXI Olympiad
Technology and Information Department
© International Olympic Committee
ODF/INT202 R-SPG-2016 v2.0 APP (BO)
05 November 2015

The following table describes in more detail the ExtendedConfig element.
 Element: ExtendedConfig
Type Code  Pos Value Description Expected
EC SESSION
(by Session)
 Numeric
0
 For @Type:
Send proposed type
When available in the session
message
For @Code:
Send proposed code
For @Pos:
Session number
For @Value:
Do not send anything
UNIT Numeric
#0
S(9) For @Code:
Send proposed code
Send for each match in the
session
For @Pos:
Send the order of the unit
within the session 1..n
Do not send anything
For @Value:
Send the full RSC of the
EventUnit (for example
BOX101302)
Sample (of session message)
ODF Paralympic Boccia Data Dictionary © IOC Configuration
Technology and Information Department / 05 November 2015 Page 20 of 23
ODF/INT202 R-SPG-2016 v2.0 APP (BO)
……
<Config Gender="0" Event="000" Phase="Z" Unit="05">
  <ExtendedConfig Type="EC" Code="SESSION" Pos="1"/>
    <ExtendedConfigItem Code="UNIT" Pos="1" Value="BOX101302">
    <ExtendedConfigItem Code="UNIT" Pos="2" Value="BOX102302">
……
  </ExtendedConfig>
</Config>
……
2.1.8.6 Message sort
Please, follow the general definition.
ODF Paralympic Boccia Data Dictionary © IOC Event’s Medallists
Technology and Information Department / 05 November 2015 Page 21 of 23
ODF/INT202 R-SPG-2016 v2.0 APP (BO)
2.1.9 Event’s Medallists
Refer to the same section of the ODF General Messages Interface Document taking in
account the following redefinitions for Paralympics:
Competition /Medal /Competitor /Athlete /Description Element:
The following attributed are redefined
Element Attribute M/O Value Comments
Composition /Athlete
/Description
Class M CC @SportClass Code to identify the handicap class in the
event. This attribute is mandatory
2.1.10 Medallists by Discipline
Refer to the same section of the ODF General Messages Interface Document taking in
account the following redefinitions for Paralympics:
Competition /Discipline /Gender /Event /Medal /Competitor /Composition /Athlete
/Description Element:
The following attributed are redefined
Element Attribute M/O Value Comments
Composition /Athlete
/Description
Class M CC @SportClass Code to identify the handicap class in the
event. This attribute is mandatory
ODF Paralympic Boccia Data Dictionary © IOC
Technology and Information Department / 05 November 2015 Page 22 of 23
ODF/INT202 R-SPG-2016 v2.0 APP (BO)